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  1980-81   1981-82   1982-83   1983-84   1984-85   1985-86  1986-87  1987-88   1988-89  1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

58.8 58.9 57.3 58.3 57.8 55.9 55.2 54.8 1 Food,beverages & tobacco 54.5 53.6 53.4 54.8 54.6 54.4 53.8 52.5 53.4
53.4 53.5 52.1 53.2 52.7 51.0 50.5 50.3 1.1 Food 50.0 48.9 48.4 49.9 49.4 49.4 48.8 46.7 47.4
20.3 19.6 19.9 20.1 17.7 17.4 16.9 16.2 1.1.1 Cereals & bread 16.3 14.7 14.4 16.3 15.1 14.9 14.1 14.0 14.5

2.8 2.4 2.3 2.5 2.7 2.5 2.1 2.1 1.1.2 Pulses 2.6 2.4 2.5 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.0 1.8 1.8
5.2 4.5 4.0 4.3 4.3 4.6 4.0 4.0 1.1.3 Sugar & gur 4.1 4.3 3.8 3.4 3.8 4.3 4.2 3.3 3.5
4.7 5.3 4.5 5.1 5.1 3.8 4.5 5.8 1.1.4 Oils & oilseeds 5.1 4.6 5.1 5.1 4.9 4.5 4.3 4.3 4.4
5.7 6.3 5.8 5.6 6.7 6.2 6.5 5.7 1.1.5 Fruits & vegetables 5.8 5.9 6.1 6.2 6.5 6.2 6.8 5.8 6.0
1.3 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.1 1.1 1.4 1.2 1.1.6 Potatoe & other tubers 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.1 1.2 1.1 1.4 1.5
7.6 8.4 8.5 8.1 8.8 9.1 8.8 9.0 1.1.7 Milk & milk products 8.8 9.2 9.0 9.4 9.4 9.2 9.2 9.1 8.5
2.7 2.9 3.1 3.2 3.4 3.6 3.6 3.7 1.1.8 Meat,egg & fish 3.6 3.9 3.8 3.8 4.2 4.4 4.7 4.6 4.4
0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.9 0.8 1.1.9 Coffee,tea & cocoa 0.8 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.2
2.0 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.5 Spices 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.3
0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 Other food 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4
1.9 2.0 1.9 1.9 2.1 2.2 2.0 1.7 1.2 Beverages,pan & intoxicants 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.6
1.3 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.2 1.2.1 Beverages 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.8
0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.5 1.2.2 Pan & other intoxicants 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8
2.5 2.5 2.4 2.2 2.0 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.3 Tobacco & its products 2.0 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.2 2.2 2.7 2.9
0.9 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.4 Hotels & restaurants 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5

11.2 10.6 10.9 10.7 10.8 11.6 11.4 11.1 2 Clothing & footwear 11.2 11.2 11.2 10.0 10.0 10.5 10.5 11.4 11.1
10.3 9.7 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.7 10.6 10.2 2.1 Clothing 10.1 10.5 10.1 9.1 9.2 9.7 9.7 10.7 10.4

0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.9 2.2 Footwear 1.0 0.8 1.1 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7
12.6 12.4 12.7 12.0 12.1 12.1 12.0 11.9 3 Gross rent,fuel & power 11.3 11.2 10.7 10.2 9.8 9.7 9.3 8.9 8.5

7.9 7.7 7.7 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.1 6.9 3.1 Gross rent & water charges 6.5 6.5 6.2 5.9 5.8 5.5 5.3 5.2 5.0
4.6 4.8 5.0 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.9 5.0 3.2 Fuel & power 4.8 4.7 4.5 4.3 4.1 4.2 4.0 3.7 3.4
0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 3.2.1 Electricity 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 3.2.2 Liquified petroleum gas 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
0.7 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 3.2.3 Kerosene oil 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.4
3.4 3.4 3.5 3.4 3.3 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.2.4 Other fuel 3.1 3.0 2.9 2.6 2.5 2.5 2.4 2.1 1.9
2.8 2.9 3.1 3.0 3.0 3.2 3.2 3.0 4 Furniture,furnishing, appliances & services 3.2 3.6 3.5 3.1 2.9 3.0 3.0 3.3 3.1
0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 4.1 Furniture,furnishing & repair 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 4.2 Refrigerator,cooking,washing appliances etc 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3
1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.5 4.3 Glassware,tableware & utensils 1.6 1.9 1.9 1.7 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.6
0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 4.4 Other goods 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6
0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 4.5 Services 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4
3.0 3.0 3.2 3.2 3.0 2.9 2.7 2.6 5 Medical care & health services 2.8 2.6 2.5 2.3 2.3 2.2 2.3 2.2 2.2
5.1 5.6 6.1 6.6 6.9 7.5 8.3 8.9 6 Transport & communication 9.4 9.6 10.7 11.5 12.2 12.2 12.5 12.7 12.9
0.3 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5 6.1 Personal transport equipment 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8
1.1 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.6 2.1 2.3 6.2 Operation of personal transport equipment 2.5 2.6 3.0 3.5 3.7 3.8 3.8 3.8 4.1
3.4 3.6 4.0 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.2 5.5 6.3 Purchase of transport services 5.7 5.9 6.5 6.8 7.3 7.2 7.3 7.3 7.1
0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.6 6.4 Communication 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9
3.0 3.0 3.1 2.9 3.0 3.0 3.2 3.3 7 Recreation,education & cultural services 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.3 3.5 3.8 3.8
0.5 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.9 1.0 7.1 Equipment,paper & stationery 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.3 1.5 1.4
0.7 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.5 7.2 Recreation & cultural services 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
1.7 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.4 1.7 1.8 7.3 Education 1.8 1.9 2.1 2.1 2.0 2.0 1.9 2.0 2.1
3.5 3.6 3.6 3.4 3.4 3.8 4.1 4.3 8 M isc. goods & services 4.2 4.6 4.4 4.5 4.8 4.6 5.0 5.2 5.0
1.2 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 8.1 Personal care & effects 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
1.6 1.8 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.8 2.0 2.2 8.2 Personal goods n.e.c. 2.0 2.3 2.1 2.0 2.3 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.0
0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.9 1.1 1.1 1.1 8.3 Other miscellaneous services 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.9 1.9 2.0

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 9 Private final consumption 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
   expenditure in domestic market

1.1.10
1.1.11

STATEMENT 15: PRIVATE FINAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY OBJECT
(Percentage distribution)

(at current prices)

Item
9

( Rs. Crores) ( Rs. Crores)
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  1980-81   1981-82   1982-83   1983-84   1984-85   1985-86  1986-87  1987-88   1988-89  1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

58.8 58.6 57.2 57.4 57.4 56.0 54.7 54.2 1 Food,beverages & tobacco 53.8 53.0 52.6 53.0 52.4 51.8 51.5 50.2 50.9
53.4 53.1 51.8 52.1 52.2 51.2 50.1 49.8 1.1 Food 49.4 48.5 48.4 48.8 48.1 47.5 47.2 45.3 46.0
20.3 19.4 18.8 19.1 18.7 18.6 18.2 18.0 1.1.1 Cereals & bread 17.3 16.7 16.8 17.4 15.9 16.0 14.9 14.5 14.8

2.8 2.8 3.0 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.4 2.1 1.1.2 Pulses 2.4 2.2 2.2 1.8 2.0 2.0 1.8 1.4 1.6
5.2 5.4 5.6 6.2 5.8 5.6 5.4 5.6 1.1.3 Sugar & gur 5.8 5.5 5.2 5.2 5.4 4.7 5.2 4.6 4.6
4.7 5.2 4.6 5.1 5.0 4.3 4.4 4.9 1.1.4 Oils & oilseeds 5.2 4.8 4.5 4.2 4.7 4.7 4.6 4.6 4.9
5.7 5.8 5.5 4.8 5.4 5.0 4.8 4.4 1.1.5 Fruits & vegetables 4.8 5.2 5.2 5.0 5.1 5.0 5.8 5.0 4.8
1.3 1.3 1.2 1.4 1.4 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.1.6 Potatoe & other tubers 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.4
7.6 7.8 7.8 7.5 7.8 8.5 8.2 8.0 1.1.7 Milk & milk products 7.4 7.6 7.8 8.3 8.1 8.1 8.0 8.4 8.2
2.7 2.7 2.7 2.9 2.9 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.1.8 Meat,egg & fish 2.9 3.0 3.1 3.1 3.3 3.4 3.4 3.3 3.2
0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.1.9 Coffee,tea & cocoa 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.9
2.0 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.2 Spices 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.1
0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 Other food 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
1.9 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.9 1.2 Beverages,pan & intoxicants 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.4
1.3 1.4 1.3 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.3 1.2.1 Beverages 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8
0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 1.2.2 Pan & other intoxicants 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5
2.5 2.5 2.5 2.2 2.1 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.3 Tobacco & its products 1.7 1.7 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.9 2.1
0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.4 Hotels & restaurants 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.4 1.5

11.2 11.0 11.7 11.9 11.6 12.2 12.3 12.1 2 Clothing & footwear 12.6 12.3 12.3 11.4 11.6 12.1 11.3 11.7 11.9
10.3 10.2 10.9 11.1 10.8 11.4 11.7 11.4 2.1 Clothing 11.8 11.7 11.4 10.6 11.0 11.5 10.7 11.2 11.4

0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.8 2.2 Footwear 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5
12.6 12.4 12.5 12.0 12.0 12.0 11.9 11.9 3 Gross rent,fuel & power 11.7 11.6 11.5 11.7 11.7 11.5 11.3 11.2 10.9

7.9 7.8 7.9 7.6 7.5 7.5 7.4 7.3 3.1 Gross rent & water charges 7.1 7.1 7.0 7.2 7.1 7.0 6.9 6.7 6.6
4.6 4.6 4.6 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.6 3.2 Fuel & power 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.6 4.6 4.5 4.5 4.4 4.3
0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 3.2.1 Electricity 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2
0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 3.2.2 Liquified petroleum gas 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 3.2.3 Kerosene oil 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
3.4 3.3 3.2 3.0 2.9 2.8 2.8 2.7 3.2.4 Other fuel 2.6 2.4 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.2 2.1 2.0 1.9
2.8 3.0 3.2 3.3 3.3 3.5 3.6 3.5 4 Furniture,furnishing, appliances & services 3.4 3.7 3.7 3.4 3.2 3.4 3.5 3.7 3.6
0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 4.1 Furniture,furnishing & repair 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 4.2 Refrigerator,cooking,washing appliances etc 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5
1.3 1.3 1.6 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.9 1.9 4.3 Glassware,tableware & utensils 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.7
0.5 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 4.4 Other goods 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.0
0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 4.5 Services 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3
3.0 2.9 2.9 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.6 2.5 5 Medical care & health services 2.5 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.2 2.1 2.0
5.1 5.4 5.7 6.1 6.4 6.6 7.3 7.7 6 Transport & communication 7.9 8.4 8.8 9.2 9.5 9.8 10.2 10.8 10.5
0.3 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5 6.1 Personal transport equipment 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.9 1.0
1.1 1.2 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.6 2.2 2.4 6.2 Operation of personal transport equipment 2.6 2.8 3.1 3.2 3.4 3.6 3.7 3.9 3.7
3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.9 4.0 4.1 4.3 6.3 Purchase of transport services 4.4 4.6 4.8 5.0 5.1 5.1 5.2 5.4 5.1
0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 6.4 Communication 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.7
3.0 3.0 3.0 2.9 3.0 3.1 3.3 3.5 7 Recreation,education & cultural services 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.9 3.9 3.8 4.1 4.4 4.5
0.5 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.8 1.1 1.2 1.2 7.1 Equipment,paper & stationery 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.8 2.1 2.1
0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 7.2 Recreation & cultural services 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6
1.7 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.3 1.5 1.6 7.3 Education 1.6 1.7 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.8 1.8
3.5 3.7 3.8 3.6 3.5 3.9 4.2 4.5 8 M isc. goods & services 4.5 5.0 4.9 5.1 5.5 5.3 5.9 5.9 5.7
1.2 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 8.1 Personal care & effects 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8
1.6 1.9 2.0 1.7 1.6 1.9 2.2 2.3 8.2 Personal goods n.e.c. 2.2 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.9 2.9 3.0 3.1 2.8
0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.1 8.3 Other miscellaneous services 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.6 2.0 2.0 2.1

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 9 Private final consumption 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
   expenditure in domestic market

1.1.10
1.1.11

STATEMENT 15: PRIVATE FINAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY OBJECT
(Percentage distribution)

(At 1980-81 prices)
( Rs. Crores)

Item
9

( Rs. Crores)
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